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GROWTH

International

Mr Brian Billingham

Enid Linder Foundation

Studio 4

Chartwell Business Centre

The Avenue

Bromley

Kent   BR1 2BS

9th September 2003

Dear Ms Poole,

The Pulse

I am writing to seek your support for a project called ‘The Pulse’.  The Pulse is an HIV / AIDS prevention project in South Africa.  The programme takes the form of a CD-ROM and is aimed at 10 to 12 year old South African learners for use as a resource in the Life Skills’ segment of the primary school syllabus.  

The website of the project is: www.thepulseonline.com 

Please find enclosed:

· Further information on the project

· A breakdown of the budget

· Information on other sources of funding for this project

· Amounts needed to further the project

We are not looking for a particular sum of money but have been supported by a small church trust with £400 and the Department for International Development with £10,000. We would be grateful for any financial support that you are able to offer.

I hope that your Trust will consider becoming a Funding Partner to ‘The Pulse’ and I look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely

Peter Desmond

Director

Contact Details

	Name:
	Peter Desmond

	Position:
	Director

	Project:
	The Pulse

	Organisation:
	Growth International

	Address: 
	11 Manor Road, Twickenham, TW2 5DF

	Telephone:
	020 8898 4333

	Fax:
	020 8286 0410

	Email
	peter@growthinternational.com


The Pulse is not a Registered Charity but currently a part of the social investment programme of a UK based company called ‘Growth International’.  The Pulse also has an ongoing partnership with, and an office within, the Schools Development Unit (SDU) within the University of Cape Town.   

Description of the project for which we request a grant

The Pulse is an educational HIV / AIDS prevention project in South Africa.  The programme takes the form of an educational CD-ROM aimed at 10-12 year old South African learners as a resource in the ‘Life Skills’ segment of the primary school syllabus.  Through animated interactive stories, games and quizzes, the CD tackles issues surrounding growing up, sex, relationships, HIV / AIDS and attitudes and behaviours.  The CD is also designed to alleviate the pressure placed upon teachers who are often under-resourced, uninformed or reluctant to introduce these subjects.  Information Communication Technology (ICT) engages learners in a modern interactive media.  By introducing modern interactive methods of learning, the effectiveness of the ‘Life Skills’ programme could be transformed.

The Project Objectives are:

· Help reduce the infection rate of HIV in South Africa.

· Provide IT to disadvantaged schools (working with local NGOs and government departments), narrowing the imbalance of technology and information between the rich and the poor.

· Improve the learning and teaching of HIV/AIDS related subjects in disadvantaged schools in South Africa, investing in the future of young people.  

· Compliment the HIV/AIDS strand of the ‘Life Skills’ programme within the National Curriculum providing a resource designed specifically for South Africa’s diverse cultures.

· Aid, not substitute the teacher in completing the curriculum targets. The package will also include a supportive teacher’s guide and follow-up lesson plans to conduct.

· Develop an interest and competence in ICT.

· Dispel myths surrounding sex and HIV/AIDS, encourage open discussion and give positive messages about sexuality, self-respect and HIV/AIDS.

· Offer positive action and advice on the issues raised.

Operational Procedures and Time Schedule 

We aim to develop, produce and distribute the CD in several phases over a 2-year period.

	Stage
	Phase
	Activity
	Timing
	Other Info

	 STAGE A
	
	Distribution and implementation via primary schools
	Jan to Dec 03
	South Africa only

	
	Phase 1
	Research and study tours to identify development partners / funders
	Jan to May 03
	UK base used for planning study tours to South Africa

	
	Phase 2
	Product development, testing and evaluation.
	Jun to Oct 03
	Return to South Africa

	
	Phase 3
	Implementation into primary schools incl. support systems & training.
	Nov to Dec 03
	South Africa

	
	Phase 4
	Post-implementation maintenance, support and evaluation.
	Jan to Mar 04
	South Africa

	STAGE B
	
	Distribution via clinics and youth / community centres
	Jan to Mar 04
	South Africa

	STAGE C
	
	Export from South Africa to Southern Africa
	Mar to Dec 04
	e.g. Botswana, Swaziland, Mozambique, Tanzania, Zambia

	STAGE D
	
	Export from Southern Africa to rest of Africa
	Jan 05 onwards
	e.g. Kenya, Malawi, Uganda


 A breakdown of the budget

Understanding the breakdown of the budget.
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PHASE 3 - IMPLEMENTATION

1a - Study Tour

People & Travel Costs

People Costs

£35,990

Director (UK)

Project Manager (SA)

1b - Corporate Fundraising and planning for phase 2

Assistant / Admin support (UK)

Researcher (SA)

People Costs - Contractual or Supplier

People Costs

IT Technician - Team (SA)

£15,100

Trainers (SA)

Travel Costs from UK

Travel Costs

Teachers (SA)

£2,150

Education Consultant (SA)

People Costs

£21,250

Phase 1 Total Cost

Operational Costs

£53,240

Running costs

Running Costs

PHASE 2 - PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION

£9,750

People Costs

Director (UK)                                       Teachers (SA)

Phase 3 Total Cost

Project Manager (SA)                        Content Developer (SA)

31,000

Researcher / Admin (UK)                 Scriptwriter (SA)

PHASE 4 - POST IMPLEMENTATION

Researcher (SA)                                Voice Artists (SA)

People Costs

Programmer (SA)                               Animator (SA)

Director (UK)

Designer (SA)                                     Teacher guide writer (SA)

Project Manager (SA)

Education Consultant (SA)            Testers / Facilitators (SA)

Assistant / Admin Support (UK)

PR / Promotion (SA)

People Costs

IT Support / Technician (UK)

£43,000

Evaluator (UK)

Production & Distribution Costs

Education Consultant (UK)

People Costs

Printing

£9,640

Duplication of CD

Operational Costs

Operational Costs

Sound Recording Studio

Production & Distribution

£3,360

£9,000

Phase 4 Total Cost

Operation Costs

£13,000

Running Costs in UK and South Africa

Operation Costs

TOTALS    STAGE A    Phases 1 - 4  South Africa

£167,240

18,000

                  STAGE B - D  Southern Africa

£195,000

Phase 2 Total Costs

£70,000

£362,240

STAGE A - SUMMARY OF COSTS FOR PHASES 1- 4
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Other sources of funding for this project

Financial Information  - £ - Overall Project Funding required

	
	Year 1

 to 31/3/04  (£)
	Year 2 

to 31/3/05  (£)
	Year 3 

to 31/3/06  (£)
	    Total  

        (£)

	Indicative Project Budget (per project description)

Stage A Phase 1a – completed

Stage A Phase 1b

Stage A Phase 2

Stage A Phase 3

Stage A Phase 4

Stages B to D – Southern Africa

Total


	35,990

17,250

70,000

31,000

13,000

167,240
	75,000

75,000
	120,000

120,000
	35,990

17,250

70,000

31,000

13,000

195,000

362,240


	Sources of Funding
	Year 1

 to 31/3/04  (£)
	Year 2 

to 31/3/05  (£)
	Year 3 

to 31/3/06  (£)
	    Total  

        (£)

	Growth International - Secured

Euro RSCG - Secured

Foundation Funding Partner 1 - Sought

Foundation Funding Partner 2 – Sought

Foundation Funding Partner 3 – Sought

UK, SA and USA Corporates - sought

DFID  (BIS Scheme) - Secured

Total


	22,240

15,000

10,000

25,000
10,000

75,000

       10,000

167,240
	20,000

10,000

10,000

15,000
20,000

75,000
	15,000

10,000

10,000

15,000

10,000

60,000

120,000
	57,240

35,000

30,000

55,000
20,000

155,000

10,000

362,240
     


Other comments and information 

The Pulse has a partnership with the Schools Development Unit (SDU) within the University of Cape Town.   The SDU will aid in the implementation of the programme and facilitate the initial stages of this training with teachers.  They will also select local NGO’s and members of the community to fulfil the role of sustaining and maintaining the project.

The funding that we require is for the second phase in the development of The Pulse.  This phase involves the re-development, production, testing and evaluation of the CD-ROM in South Africa.

The Pulse is also currently looking to develop its educational awareness programme through other forms of Media and artistic disciplines including Video, a printed book and theatre.

The prototype CD-ROM was researched in South Africa: January 2002.


Produced, then tested and evaluated in South Africa:


September 2002,


February/March 2003





PHASE 1a





Everything that has been done up to now








   WE ARE HERE


-Identifying further funding for the project


- Planning for the next phase starting in June 2003





PHASE 1b





Funding and Planning





Re-developing and producing the CD-ROM in South Africa and distributing it to Primary Schools





PHASE 2





Production and Distribution 





-Training teachers to use the CD with their pupils


- Installing IT equipment





PHASE 3





Implementation











-Further training sessions


-Maintenance of IT hardware and software


- Evaluating the use of the CD-ROM.





PHASE 4





Maintenance and Evaluation
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Growth International Limited

Crane Valley House, 11 Manor Road, Twickenham, Middlesex  TW2 5DF

Phone: +44(0)20 8898 4333   Fax: +44(0)20 8286 0410   Email: grow@growthinternational.com

Registered at the above address No. 2228356
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